ASSAM POLICE ONLINE CITIZEN SERVICE

e-FIR FILED F

OR ENQUIRY

Date 04 Apr 2025 08:03 pm | Reference No e-FIR-0425-002411
Nationality Indian
Status Submitted
Type Crime Against Women
Personal Details
Name Surbhi Jain Gender Female
Contact No 8194025770 Email Id jsurbhi20003@gmail.c
om
Present Add House No. 27,NIPCCD Rd, SAIKIA, Khanapara, Guwahati,Guwahati
State Assam
District Kamrup Metropolitan

Police Station Unknown

Permanent Add Flat no. 802, Platina Hei

ghts,Dholpura, Agra Road, Firozabad,Firozabad

State
District Firozabad
Police Station Unknown

FIR Details

Start date & time of incident

10 Feb 2024 12:00:00 am

End date & time of incident

09 Sep 2024 12:00:00 am

District of occurrence of incident

Kamrup Metropolitan

Police Station of occurrence of incidente

Unknown

Place of occurrence of incident

HDFC Upper Ground Floor, Tripura Rd, near
Agile Hospital, Jayanagar Chariali, Jaya Nagar,
Beltola Tiniali, Guwahati, Assam 781022, India

Details of e-FIR :

Respected Sir/Madam, My name is Surbhi
Jain. | am a 22-year-old woman. | am filing this
First Information Report (FIR) to report a series
of cognizable offenses committed against me by

my father, Ashish Jain, and others. The offenses




took place at Flat No. 802, Platina Heights,
Firozabad, Uttar Pradesh 283203, from 10
February 2024 onwards. | was unable to file an
FIR in Firozabad because the online portal in
that jurisdiction was non-functional, and the Line
Par Firozabad Police Station officials refused to
register my complaints despite multiple
attempts. Hence, | am filing this Zero FIR here,
invoking my right under Section 173 of the
Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023,
which mandates that information regarding a
cognizable offense must be recorded by the
officer-in-charge of any police station,
irrespective of the jurisdiction in which the
offense was committed. | request that this FIR
be registered as a Zero FIR and transferred to
the appropriate police station in Firozabad, Uttar
Pradesh, for further investigation, as per the
Standard Operating Procedure issued by the
Ministry of Home Affairs. Details of the Incident:
Kidnapping and lllegal Confinement: On 10
February 2024, | was kidnapped by my father,
Ashish Jain, and illegally held captive for seven
months in his residence at Flat No. 802, Platina
Heights, Firozabad, UP 283203. | was restrained
against my will, tied up hand and foot, and
prevented from leaving. Physical Abuse: During
this period, | was violently beaten with sticks and
rods, resulting in serious injuries, including
permanent hearing loss. | was hospitalized for
treatment, and my medical reports are attached
as evidence. Sexual Abuse: | was sexually
assaulted by five men while tied up and knocked
unconscious during the assault. This occurred
under the supervision or facilitation of my father.
Financial Abuse: My father subjected me to
financial exploitation, depriving me of my
resources through coercion and threats. Threats
to Life: | was repeatedly threatened with murder
by my father. | have attached a video recording
showing him attempting to murder me as
evidence. Police Inaction: Despite presenting
this evidence to officials at Line Par Firozabad
Police Station and submitting written complaints
(attached), no FIR was registered, and | was not
provided copies of my complaints. No
government official has acted on my case,
despite listening to the recording. Legal
Provisions Violated: The following laws under
the Bharatiya Nyaya Sanhita, 2023 (BNS)




(which replaced the IPC) and other statutes
have been breached: Section 140(1), BNS
(formerly Section 363, IPC): Kidnapping. Section
127, BNS (formerly Section 340, IPC): Wrongful
confinement. Section 117(2), BNS (formerly
Section 325, IPC): Voluntarily causing grievous
hurt. Section 117(3), BNS (formerly Section 326,
IPC): Voluntarily causing grievous hurt with
dangerous weapons (sticks and rods). Section
351(1), BNS (formerly Section 503, IPC):
Criminal intimidation. Section 351(2), BNS
(formerly Section 506, IPC): Criminal
intimidation with threats to kill. Protection of
Women from Domestic Violence Act, 2005:
Physical, sexual, emotional, and economic
abuse by my father, a family member, violates
this Act. Police Inaction: The refusal by Line Par
Firozabad Police Station officials to register my
FIR violates Section 173 of the Bharatiya
Nagarik Suraksha Sanhita, 2023, which
mandates the recording of cognizable offenses.
Their failure to provide me with copies of my
complaints further obstructs justice. Request: |
urge you to: Register this as a Zero FIR under
Section 173 of the Bharatiya Nagarik Suraksha
Sanhita, 2023. Transfer it to the appropriate
police station in Firozabad, Uttar Pradesh, for
investigation. Take immediate action against the
perpetrators, including my father, Ashish Jain,
and the five unidentified men. Investigate the
inaction of Line Par Firozabad Police Station
officials. Attachments: Hospital injury report -
ear.png: This is the report of my ear injury
because of which I lost my hearing ability at the
time as my father hit me with sticks and rods htt
ps://drive.google.com/file/d/1FtTsJeq_4wAOk-
eW74iwNuEb9XuR7MH7/view?usp=sharing
Hospital injury report2 - ear.png https://drive.goo
gle.com/file/d/111Pga4KnCV5Xs-
fAxk2eZFm2hg8ejsRr/view?usp=sharing
PhoneOnTablem.mp4: It is the recording with
subtitles of my father assaulting and threatening
to murder me and my mother repeatedly with a
knife https://drive.google.com/file/d/1UpaZcke4o
8VKGa9V_PJbcMikaKtDB4B7/view?usp=sharin
g All the registered and unregistered FIRs https:/
/drive.google.com/drive/folders/IW0OGPc3Yluxcl
AG2ybslgpjpMKRS6F3mG?usp=sharing Adobe
Scan 04-Aug-2024 (1).pdf : Missing Report of
my identity documents https://drive.google.com/f




ile/d/1_8JINMG3yCEI5u_L9-RzvCXIrkbrKOqrl/vi
ew?usp=sharing 6. Protection Officers Chats:
Chats of protection officers where they lied
about visiting me https://drive.google.com/drive/f
olders/1CB1ms8nO6aWWa6tl8LtqGbL6yF8220
Nu?usp=sharing 7. Emails indicating my father
knew my destination.png https://drive.google.co
m/file/d/1wapTfaL3czogsHOjRjvdQ3eCEhikpLtV
Iview?usp=sharing Declaration: | solemnly affirm
that the information provided is true to the best
of my knowledge and belief. | request urgent
action to ensure justice and my safety. Yours
faithfully, Surbhi Jain Date: 04 April 2025
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FIR File ®
Signature “
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